
LGA Previous ADF

 

Serving ADF
Regular

Serving ADF
Reserves

Current/Proposed
C'wlth Veteran Hub

Current/Proposed
ESO Veteran Hub

RSL Sub-
Branch

RSL
Auxiliaries

Legacy
Clubs

AWW
Branch *

Local Govt
VEP **

Northern Beaches 3,895 233 158 10 2 1 1
Sutherland 3,712 644 218 8 1 1
Penrith 3,142 343 162 1 2 1
Blacktown 2,876 394 180 5 1 1 1
Campbelltown (NSW) 2,178 161 95 2 2 1
Canterbury-Bankstown 2,037 202 115 8 3 2
Parramatta 1,996 525 133 2 2 1
Hornsby 1,973 109 81 5 2 1
The Hills 1,914 280 138
Ku-ring-gai 1,758 159 100
Sydney 1,693 1,357 214 6 1 1 1
Inner West 1,555 269 132 2 1
Liverpool 1,416 1,275 128 1 1 1
Camden 1,331 208 81 1 1
Georges River 1,229 166 67 5 2 1
Randwick 1,181 585 122 6 1
Bayside (NSW) 1,167 756 94 8 1
Ryde 1,067 132 70 1 1 1
Cumberland 1,017 107 63 5 1
North Sydney 932 228 90 2
Canada Bay 802 296 60 2
Fairfield 776 53 44 3 1
Willoughby 659 80 55 1 1
Woollahra 592 209 35
Waverley 510 145 43 4
Mosman 469 86 28 1
Lane Cove 431 96 44 1
Burwood 224 33 16 2 1 1
Strathfield 186 208 26
Hunters Hill 177 11 10 2
Total 42,895 9,350 2,802 3 94 22 1 16 6

Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

Other Veteran HubCurrent Veteran Hub - RSL/LifeCare 

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta

Hubs & ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

Proposed Veteran HubSource: ABS Census Data 2021 *AWW - Australian War Widow     **VEP - Veteran Employment Program

Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur due to cohort sizes

Veteran Landscape by Local Government Area (LGA)



Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

1,875,532
Male Total Population

49.1%
% Total Population

Males

38,503
Previous ADF

89.8%
% Population Previous ADF

7,371
Serving ADF - Regular

78.8%
% Population Serving ADF - Regular

2,337
Serving ADF - Reserves

83.4%
% Population Serving ADF - Reserves

1,946,984
Female Total Population

50.9%
% Total Population

Females

4,413
Previous ADF

10.3%
% Population Previous ADF

2,019
Serving ADF - Regular

21.6%
% Population Serving ADF - Regular

453
Serving ADF - Reserves

16.2%
% Population Serving ADF - Reserves

3,822,503
Total Population

Population

42,895
Previous ADF

1.1%
% Population

9,350
Serving ADF - Regular

0.2%
% Population

2,802
Serving ADF - Reserves

0.1%
% Population

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta

Hubs & ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

Veteran Landscape by Local Government Area (LGA) - Gender Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur in percentages due to cohort sizes

Source: ABS Census Data 2021



Serving ADF Regular -

Aged 15-24: 2,009 (21%)

Aged 25-34: 3,853 (41%)

1,963 (21%)

1,145 (12%) 414 (4%)

Aged 35-44:

Aged 45-54:
Aged 55-64:

9,350

Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta

Serving ADF Reserves -

Aged 15-24: 370 (13%)

859 (31%)

Aged 35-44: 632 (23%)

477 (17%)

Aged 55-64: 456 (16%)

Aged 25-34:

Aged 45-54:

2,802

Hubs &
ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

Veteran Landscape by Local Government Area (LGA) - Age distribution Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur in percentages due to cohort sizes

Source: ABS Census Data 2021 Age groups are in line with Australian Bureau of Statistics classifications

Previous ADF -

Aged 15-24: 486 (1%)

3,798 (9%)

5,744 (13%)

Aged 55-64: 6,883 (16%)Aged 65-74: 9,404 (22%)

8,111 (19%)

Aged 85+: 5,726 (13%)

2,785 (6%)
Aged 35-44:

Aged 45-54:Aged 75-84:

Aged 25-34:

42,895



Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

LGA Aged 15-24 Aged 25-34 Aged 35-44 Aged 45-54 Aged 55-64 Aged 65-74 Aged 75-84 Aged 85+ Total
 

Northern Beaches 22 165 250 443 473 793 951 790 3,895
Sutherland 34 206 347 457 510 712 826 617 3,712
Penrith 38 202 256 459 674 834 473 211 3,142
Blacktown 35 214 239 468 557 696 454 214 2,876
Campbelltown (NSW) 26 127 153 260 455 640 402 116 2,178
Canterbury-Bankstown 17 108 157 222 328 453 396 361 2,037
Parramatta 34 142 180 239 300 388 401 313 1,996
Hornsby 17 70 132 280 297 376 445 362 1,973
The Hills 24 71 165 277 280 475 407 217 1,914
Ku-ring-gai 20 56 92 226 229 335 400 402 1,758
Sydney 27 229 238 257 280 332 219 111 1,693
Inner West 15 135 204 288 302 290 202 112 1,555
Liverpool 24 118 158 210 269 313 217 108 1,416
Camden 21 156 179 242 244 259 143 86 1,331
Georges River 19 70 80 150 196 249 246 229 1,229
Randwick 19 99 142 159 146 255 215 157 1,181
Bayside (NSW) 16 111 116 159 185 226 189 165 1,167
Ryde 11 78 86 125 170 232 171 199 1,067
Cumberland 13 68 95 94 155 261 181 147 1,017
North Sydney 0 66 93 129 135 218 186 103 932
Canada Bay 3 39 79 112 108 188 163 104 802
Fairfield 10 51 49 79 144 234 123 89 776
Willoughby 10 29 70 107 97 118 124 101 659
Woollahra 10 26 48 48 66 134 145 124 592
Waverley 4 60 64 61 85 96 89 50 510
Mosman 0 9 37 54 64 84 125 101 469
Lane Cove 4 37 31 69 63 81 100 56 431
Burwood 5 16 22 23 33 51 39 26 224
Strathfield 8 18 17 24 19 38 38 26 186
Hunters Hill 0 9 19 23 19 43 41 29 177
Total 486 2,785 3,798 5,744 6,883 9,404 8,111 5,726 42,895

Hubs &
ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

Previous ADF age groups by Local Government Area (LGA) Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur due to cohort sizes

Source: ABS Census Data 2021 Age groups are in line with Australian Bureau of Statistics classifications

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta



Census data

Total DVA Clients 

LGA
 

Previous ADF Serving ADF DVA Clients Gold Card Holders White Card Holders Service Pensioners War Widows Dependants

Bayside (NSW) 1,167 850 1,123 206 790 117 114 189
Blacktown 2,876 574 1,898 530 1,026 431 210 434
Burwood 224 49 144 33 56 52 18 45
Camden 1,331 289 944 254 553 138 94 204
Campbelltown (NSW) 2,178 256 1,430 483 652 341 195 378
Canada Bay 802 356 628 141 380 89 72 128
Canterbury-Bankstown 2,037 317 2,105 395 490 1,226 247 873
Cumberland 1,017 170 834 201 258 384 114 331
Fairfield 776 97 2,358 146 247 1,985 53 984
Georges River 1,229 233 764 253 367 148 148 234
Hornsby 1,973 190 1,011 366 472 187 184 310
Hunters Hill 177 21 94 43 35 14 24 36
Inner West 1,555 401 982 181 601 181 78 175
Ku-ring-gai 1,758 259 899 358 436 89 199 265
Lane Cove 431 140 258 69 161 21 32 45
Liverpool 1,416 1,403 1,737 276 952 463 92 336
Mosman 469 114 294 113 139 24 52 70
North Sydney 932 318 560 152 355 19 73 85
Northern Beaches 3,895 391 2,270 923 1,023 370 469 693
Parramatta 1,996 658 1,468 334 846 290 173 342
Penrith 3,142 505 2,045 630 1,130 416 232 471
Randwick 1,181 707 1,075 252 676 90 123 188
Ryde 1,067 202 663 185 327 137 100 185
Strathfield 186 234 269 34 165 57 22 54
Sutherland 3,712 862 2,336 734 1,311 296 388 597
Sydney 1,693 1,571 1,472 202 1,112 109 76 142
The Hills 1,914 418 1,230 349 704 190 133 255
Waverley 510 188 363 82 226 32 31 55
Willoughby 659 135 393 122 214 33 75 106
Woollahra 592 244 334 108 189 19 69 81
Total 42,895 12,152 31,981 8,155 15,893 7,948 3,890 8,291

Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta

Hubs &
ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

Census and DVA Data by Local Government Area (LGA) Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur due to differences in

collection dates of data

DVA Clients who are either a Previous or Serving ADF member

DVA Clients who are the spouse or dependant of a Previous or Serving ADF member

Sources:
1. ABS Census Data 2021
2. DVA Data - Pensioners and Treatment Card Holders @ March 2024



LGA Serving
ADF
 

Sydney 1,571
Liverpool 1,403
Sutherland 862
Bayside (NSW) 850
Randwick 707
Parramatta 658
Blacktown 574
Penrith 505
The Hills 418
Inner West 401
Total 7,949

Census data

Total DVA Clients 

LGA DVA Clients
 

Fairfield 2,358
Sutherland 2,336
Northern Beaches 2,270
Canterbury-Bankstown 2,105
Penrith 2,045
Blacktown 1,898
Liverpool 1,737
Sydney 1,472
Parramatta 1,468
Campbelltown (NSW) 1,430
Total 19,119

LGA Service
Pensioners
 

Fairfield 1,985
Canterbury-Bankstown 1,226
Liverpool 463
Blacktown 431
Penrith 416
Cumberland 384
Northern Beaches 370
Campbelltown (NSW) 341
Sutherland 296
Parramatta 290
Total 6,202

LGA War
Widows
 

Northern Beaches 469
Sutherland 388
Canterbury-Bankstown 247
Penrith 232
Blacktown 210
Ku-ring-gai 199
Campbelltown (NSW) 195
Hornsby 184
Parramatta 173
Bayside (NSW) 114
Cumberland 114
Total 2,525

LGA Previous
ADF
 

Northern Beaches 3,895
Sutherland 3,712
Penrith 3,142
Blacktown 2,876
Campbelltown (NSW) 2,178
Canterbury-Bankstown 2,037
Parramatta 1,996
Hornsby 1,973
The Hills 1,914
Ku-ring-gai 1,758
Total 25,481

Hubs &
ESOs

Gender

Age
Distribution

Veteran Age
Distribution

DVA Clients

DVA Top 10s

LGA Dependants
 

Fairfield 984
Canterbury-Bankstown 873
Northern Beaches 693
Sutherland 597
Penrith 471
Blacktown 434
Campbelltown (NSW) 378
Parramatta 342
Liverpool 336
Cumberland 331
Total 5,439

LGA Gold Card
Holders
 

Northern Beaches 923
Sutherland 734
Penrith 630
Blacktown 530
Campbelltown (NSW) 483
Canterbury-Bankstown 395
Hornsby 366
Ku-ring-gai 358
The Hills 349
Parramatta 334
Total 5,102

Region
 Central West
 Far West
 Illawarra
 Mid North Coast
 Murray
 Newcastle and Hunter
 North Western
 Northern
 Other
 Richmond-Tweed
 Riverina
 South East
 Sydney Metropolitan
 Sydney Surrounds

LGA
 Bayside (NSW)
 Blacktown
 Burwood
 Camden
 Campbelltown (NSW)
 Canada Bay
 Canterbury-Bankstown
 Cumberland
 Fairfield
 Georges River
 Hornsby
 Hunters Hill
 Inner West
 Ku-ring-gai
 Lane Cove
 Liverpool
 Mosman
 North Sydney
 Northern Beaches
 Parramatta

DVA Clients who are either a Previous or Serving ADF member

DVA Clients who are the spouse or dependant of a Previous or Serving ADF member

Census and DVA Data - Top 10 Local Government Areas (LGAs)

Sources:
1. ABS Census Data 2021
2. DVA Data - Pensioners and Treatment Card Holders @ March 2024

Report updated: 09-07-2024
Discrepancies may occur due to differences in

collection dates of data

LGA White Card
Holders
 

Sutherland 1,311
Penrith 1,130
Sydney 1,112
Blacktown 1,026
Northern Beaches 1,023
Liverpool 952
Parramatta 846
Bayside (NSW) 790
The Hills 704
Randwick 676
Total 9,570


